Neath Port Talbot AGENDA

== C(astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on
FRIDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2017

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1

1.  Appointment of Chairperson

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

3. Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable
Development Cabinet Board held on 27 October, 2017
(Pages 5 - 10)

4.  Minutes of the previous Community Safety and Public Protection
Scrutiny Sub Committee held on 19 October, 2017 (Pages 11 - 18)

To receive the Report of the Head of Planning and Public
Protection

5. Biodiversity Duty Plan (Pages 19 - 86)
6.  Sky Lantern and Balloon Policy (Pages 87 - 92)
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Planning and Public

Protection, the Head of Property and Regeneration and the
Head of Commissioning and Support Services

7. Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring (Pages 93 - 112)

8. Forward Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 113 - 116)




10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as
amended).

Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

PART 2

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and
Regeneration

Arwelfa Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 117 - 120)

Dan Y Bryn Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 121 - 124)

Land at Empire Avenue (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 125 - 130)

Gwaun Cae Gurwen School House (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 131 - 134)

Min Yr Afon Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 135 - 138)

Former Crown Foods, Carnaud Metal Box
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) (Pages 139 - 146)

Neath Town Centre Redevelopment - Update
(Exempt under Paragraphs 14 & 16) (Pages 147 - 154)

To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and

Regeneration and the Head of Engineering and Transport

Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road, Phase 2 (Exempt under
Paragraph 14) (Pages 155 - 158)



To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and
Regeneration and the Head of Transformation

19. Cwmllynfell Welfare Hall, Gwylim Road, Cwmllynfell, Pontardawe
(Exempt under Paragraphs 14 & 16) (Pages 159 - 166)

To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and
Regeneration and the Head of Streetcare

20. Civic Maintenance (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
(Pages 167 - 172)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot 30 November, 2017

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave

Notes:

(1) If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a
voting Member on the Committee. Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and
then to advise the committee Section.

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions
(pre decision scrutiny process).



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

-20 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
CABINET BOARD - 27 OCTOBER, 2017

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET
BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson)

Officers in Attendance:

S.Brennan, Mrs.N.Pearce and T.Davies

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER, 2017

Noted by the Committee.

3. PREVENT PLAN

Decisions:

1. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be
given authority to implement the Venue Policy for Neath Port
Talbot buildings necessary to secure compliance by the local
authority with s29 section E paragraph 45 of the Counter-Terrorism
and Security Act 2015 and associated statutory guidance issued by
the Home Secretary in relation thereto;

2.  That the Neath Port Talbot Prevent Action Plan be supported.

271017 Pag e 5



-21 -

Reason for Decisions:

To provide the relevant officers with the delegated authority to implement
the Council’s venue hire policy and implement the requirement set out in
Statutory guidance to have such a policy in place.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

NEATH FOOD AND DRINK FESTIVAL 2017

Decision:

That the report be noted.

PRIMARY AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP

Decisions:

1. That the Head of Planning and Public Protection be granted
delegated authority to enter into any Primary Authority
arrangements with organisations that meet the necessary criteria
for entering such arrangements;

2.  That the Head of Planning and Public Protection be designated to
be the representative of this Authority for the purposes of the
Primary Authority arrangement and to carry out on behalf of the
Council all the delegated powers of such a Representative;

3.  That the Head of Planning and Public Protection be authorised to
appoint an alternate or deputy for the purposes of the Primary
Authority arrangement.

Reason for Decisions:

To provide assured advice, promote consistency and to encourage
business confidence within Neath Port Talbot, whilst also accessing a
means of cost recovery for time spent with the business by the
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Department.

271017 Pag e 6



-22 -

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

PLANNING PERFORMANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

Decision:

That the Planning Performance Annual Report 2016-17 be formally
submitted to the Welsh Government and also published on the Council’s
website.

Reason for Decision:

To comply with the requirements of the Welsh Government whereby
each Local Planning Authority in Wales is required to produce, submit
and publish an Annual Planning Performance Report by the 31 October
2017.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

FOOD AND FEED SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 AND
ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 2016-17

Decision:

That the report be noted.

INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP - ACTIVE TRAVEL

Decisions:
1.  That the four additional Existing Route Maps routes presented at

Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be agreed and authorisation be
given to submit to the Welsh Government for approval;

271017 Page 7



-23-

2.  That the responses and recommendations to the representations
received, as set out at Appendix 2 to the circulated report, be
agreed;

3.  That the Integrated Network Map presented at Appendix 3 to the
circulated report be agreed, and authorisation be given to submit to
the Welsh Government for approval.

Reason for Decisions:

To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Active Travel (Wales)
Act 2013.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item has been subject to external consultation.

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

Decisions:

1.  That the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the Local
Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report as presented at
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be noted,

2.  That the submission and publication procedures, as set out in the
circulated report, be implemented.

Reason for Decisions:

To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Town and Country Planning (Local
Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2015.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

271017 Pag e 8



10.

11.

12.

13.

- 24 -
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

Decision:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory
Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for
the following item of business which involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

WORKWAYS +

Decision:

That the Offer of Grant from the Welsh European Funding Office
(WEFO) in relation to the Workways+ project as detailed at Appendix 1
to the private circulated report, be accepted, and that the Neath Port
Talbot Delivery Team be supported with match funding, as detailed in the
private circulated report.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the Workways+ project to continue delivery in accordance with
the business plan and WEFO Grant Offer letter.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

DELEGATED POWER 2017

Decision:

That the private report be noted.

271017 Pag e 9



14.

15.

- 25 -
FORMER AFAN LIDO PROCUREMENT

Decision:

That subject to the successful tenderer referenced in the private report
passing the assessment set out in the tender exercise for the sale and
development of the former Afan Lido site, delegated authority be granted
to the Head of Property and Regeneration to award the tender to the
successful tenderer and enter into a development agreement with the
successful tenderer and any other documentation required as part of the
development agreement.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the sale of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt, and
to ensure the Authority complies with the Public Contract Regulations
2015 and the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules.

Implementation of Decision:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

The Local Ward Members have been consulted on this item.

PRIVATE URGENCY ACTION - 1385

Decision:

That the following private urgency action taken by the Head of Property
and Regeneration in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:-

Officer Urgency Action No 1385 re: Proposed Acquisition of the property
formerly known as Neath County Court, Forster Road, Neath, SA11 3BN.

CHAIRPERSON

271017 Page 10



Agenda Item 4

-1 -
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 19 October 2017

Chairperson: Councillor S.K.Hunt

Vice Chairperson: Councillor L.Jones

Councillors: D.M.Peters, A.J.Richards, O.S.Davies and
R.W.Wood

Officers In Miss.C.Davies, J. Davies, Mrs.K.Jones,

Attendance P.Lewis, Mrs.N.Pearce and M. Thomas

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave

1. TORESOLVE TO ACT AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN LINE WITH SECTION 19 OF THE
POLICE AND JUSTICE ACT 2006

Members resolved to act as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny
Committee.

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND
PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 27 JULY 2017/

Members noted the minutes from the previous meeting.

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

Members noted the scrutiny forward programme for 2017/18.

4. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR — PRESENTATION BY INSPECTOR
DECLAN CAHILL / PAUL LEWIS

Inspector Declan Cahill from South Wales Police gave a presentation
to Members on Operation Grey Denver, which highlighted the
partnership work that had been undertaken to tackle anti-social
behaviour within the county borough. Inspector Cahill reported that
between July and September 18 individuals had been identified in

191017 Pag ell



-2

Neath town centre as engaging in anti-social behaviour, and 12 in
Port Talbot town centre. Where relevant, information regarding these
individuals were shared with Housing Options and the Welsh Centre
for Action on Dependency and Addiction (WCADA) to offer support.

Inspector Cahill listed the various locations where anti-social
behaviour had frequently occurred. The areas that were identified
were Victoria Gardens
[...]
e rating at all times. Officers stated that it was a
legal requirement; however some businesses had been known to
display incorrect hygiene ratings. Members enquired whether officers
carried out unplanned visits to business premises. Officers confirmed
that unplanned visits were carried out especially if complaints were
received regarding a particular business premises.

Members queried whether new businesses were automatically
inspected or did they need to submit an application to receive the
inspection. Officers confirmed that the onus was on the new
businesses to apply for their initial inspection.

Members acknowledged the good working carried out by the section.
Members noted the report on Food And Feed Service Delivery Plan

191017 Page 17



-8-

2017-2018 And The Food And Feed Law Enforcement Review 2016-
2017.

CHAIRPERSON

191017 Page 18



Agenda Iltem 5

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
8" December 2017

Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection
Nicola Pearce

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: All

Environment (Wales) Act 2016 — Consideration of the draft
Biodiversity Duty Plan as required by the Environment (Wales) Act
2016; and the adoption / publication procedures to be implemented.

Purpose of the Report

1 To consider the draft Biodiversity Duty Plan as required by the
Environment (Wales) Act 2016; and the adoption / publication
procedures to be implemented.

Executive Summary

2 The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 introduces a duty (the S6 Duty)
on public authorities to maintain and enhance biodiversity, thereby
promoting the resilience of ecosystems, in the exercise of its
functions.

3 The S6 Duty requires formal demonstration of compliance. The
Council is therefore required by the Act to prepare and publish a
plan setting out how it intends to comply with the duty.

4 This report therefore seeks endorsement of the Biodiversity Duty
Plan and the adoption and publication proce
[...]
e 20



14

15

16

The 6 objectives incorporated into the draft Plan, include
requirements such as embedding biodiversity into decision making
at all levels; managing and enhancing our habitats; improving our
understanding and monitoring of biodiversity; and putting in place
a framework for delivery.

Advice and guidance on implementation of the Duty, and reporting
against the Plan, will be undertaken by the Countryside and
Wildlife Team.

At each reporting round, a review of the Plan will be undertaken.
The monitoring report and any changes to the Plan will be
presented to Cabinet Board for further consideration.

Adoption and Publication Procedures

17

18

Once approved, the Biodiversity Duty Plan will be made available
on the Council’'s website and hard copies of the documentation will
be made available for public inspection on request. In accordance
with the Council’'s Welsh Language Standards Policy, the
document will be made available in Welsh.

Hard copies of the Plan will also be available for purchase at a
reasonable charge. In common with previous practice, it is
suggested that the price be based on the cost of printing together
with post and package at the prevailing cost. Electronic copies will
be made available at no cost.

Consultation

19

20

The Plan has been the subject of internal consultation and its final
form reflects the outcome of that process.

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.

Financial Implications

21

Given there is no additional funding being made available for the
iImplementation of this Duty, the actions assigned to the Plan are
intended to be achievable within current budgets, with a focus on
making changes to work practices that can be achieved without
placing a financial burden on the Council.

Page 21



22 Improvement works requiring additional resources are intended to
be delivered through the use of external grants or partnership
working.

Equality Impact Assessment

23 Inorder to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector
Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010, an Equality Impact
Assessment (EIA) Screening Exercise has been carried out. The
Screening Exercise concluded that there is no requirement to carry
out an additional separate exercise.

Workforce Impacts

24  There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impacts

25 There are no legal impacts associated with this report.

Risk Management

26  The Council will be in breach of its requirement to prepare and
publish a Biodiversity Duty Plan should there be a failure to
implement the proposed recommendations, and as such will be in
breach of its statutory duties.

Recommendation

27  That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the
following recommendation for approval:

1. The Biodiversity Duty Plan as presented in Appendix 1 be
agreed.

2. The adoption and publication procedures as set out in the
report are implemented.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

28 The recommendations are needed to ensure compliance with the
requirements of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.

Implementation of Decision

Page 22



29 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day
call in period.

Appendices

30 Appendix 1 — NPT CBC Environment (Wales) Act 2016 —

Biodiversity Duty Plan

List of Background Papers

31
32
33

Environment (Wales) Act 2016.

Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

Nature Recovery Plan for Wales 2015.

Officer Contact

34

35

Ceri Morris — Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-
mail: c.morrisl@npt.gov.uk]

Catrin Evans — Countryside and Wildlife Team Leader [Tel: 01639
686056 / E-mail: c.a.evans@npt.qgov.uk]

Page 23


mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.a.evans@npt.gov.uk

APPENDIX 1

Neath Port Talbot CBC — Biodiversity Duty Plan

Page 24



County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Environment (Wales) Act 2016—Biodiversity Duty Plan




CONTENTS

EXECULIVE SUMIMAIY .
[...]
ysiographical features.

f) Climatic features and processes



GLOSSARY

Terms and references which will be useful while reading this document

Nature Recovery Plan for Wales
NPT Nature Partnership

NPTCBC Improvement Plan 2017-2022

PONT

§ection 7 Habitats and Species

Q
®

gtate of Natural Resources Report

Sustainable development

Sustainable development principle

The Authority

UN Convention on Biological Diversity

Sets out how Wales will deliver the commitments of the Convention on Biological
Diversity

A group of individuals and organisations working collectively to enhance
biodiversity in NPT

Sets out NPTCBCs key priorities for improvement

Not-for-profit organisation encouraging and facilitating grazing for the benefit of
the wildlife, landscape and cultural heritage of Wales

In line with Section 7 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016, WG will publish,
review and revise lists of living organisms and types of habitats in Wales, which
they consider are of key significance to sustain and improve biodiversity

The report sets out the state of Wales’ natural resources

The process of improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-
being of Wales by taking action, in accordance with the sustainable development
principle, aimed at achieving the well-being goals.

Acting in a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

NPTCBC

A multilateral treaty with three main goals:

1. conservation of biological diversity (or biodiversity);

2. sustainable use of its components; and

3. fair and equitable sharing of benefits arising from genetic resources



Appendix A

The Environment (Wales) Act duties

6 The Biodiversity and Resilience of Ecosystems Duty

A public authority must seek to maintain and enhance biodiversity in the exercise of functions in relation to Wales,

and in so doing promote the resilience of ecosystems, so far as consistent with t
[...]
e Environment (Wales) Act 2016.

This Plan is available on the Council’s website www.npt.gov.uk

In order to promote sustainability this plan is available in electronic format only.

This Plan is also available in Welsh.

NPTCBC BIODIVERSITY DUTY PLAN 62



Agenda Iltem 6

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Regeneration & Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
8" December 2017

Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection
Nicola Pearce

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: All

Consideration of: the Council’s policy for the release of Sky Lanterns
and Balloons on Council Owned Land.

Purpose of the Report

1 To consider amendments required to the Council’s existing policy on
the release of sky lanterns on Council owned land.

Executive Summary

2 The existing 'Policy for Release of Sky Lanterns on Council Land'
was approved by the Council’s ‘Environment and Highways Cabinet
Board’ on 6™ March 2014. This decision was based on the impact to
wildlife, livestock and the public from the discarded material and
subsequent fires.

3 Due to the increasing body of evidence of the detrimental impact of
balloons being released into the environment, this report seeks
approval to extend the existing policy which bans the release of sky
lanterns, to include the intentional release of balloons as part of any
event.

Background

4 The Council is one of the largest land owners in the County Borough
and the activities within our green spaces can have a significant
impact on the local environment.

5 The release of items such as sky lanterns or balloons is viewed as
littering under the Environmental Protection Act (1990) and it is the

Page 87



responsibility of the Council to ensure that public green open spaces
remain free from litter.

Policy Review

6

10

11

In the period since the existing policy was approved, further evidence
has come to light on the impact of balloon releases. Balloons are
often mistaken as food by many species, particularly in the marine
enviro
[...]
hat there is no requirement to carry out an
additional separate exercise.

Workforce Impacts

14

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impacts

15

There are no legal impacts associated with this report.

Risk Management

16

There are no risk management issues associated with this report.

Consultation

17

There is no requirement for consultation on this item.

Recommendation

18

That having considered the report, it is resolved to make the

following recommendation for approval:

1. That the amended Policy as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

19

To ensure that the existing policy reflects more recent evidence on
the impact from the release of balloons into the environment.

Implementation of Decision

20

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call
in period.

Page 89



Appendices

21  Appendix 1 — Policy for the Release of Sky Lanterns or Balloons on
Council Owned Land (July 2017)

List of Background Papers
22  Marine Conservation Society’s ‘Don’t Let Go’ Campaign.

http://www.mcsuk.org/what we do/Clean+seas+and+beaches/camp
aigns+and+policy/Don%27t+let+go+-+balloons+and+sky+lanterns

Officer Contact

23  Ceri Morris — Planning Policy Manager [Tel: 01639 686320 / E-mail:
c.morrisl@npt.qov.uk]

24  Catrin Evans — Countryside and Wildlife Team Leader [Tel: 01639
686056 / E-mail: c.a.evans@npt.gov.uk]

Page 90


http://www.mcsuk.org/what_we_do/Clean+seas+and+beaches/campaigns+and+policy/Don%27t+let+go+-+balloons+and+sky+lanterns
http://www.mcsuk.org/what_we_do/Clean+seas+and+beaches/campaigns+and+policy/Don%27t+let+go+-+balloons+and+sky+lanterns
mailto:c.morris1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.a.evans@npt.gov.uk

Appendix 1 - Policy for the Release of Sky Lanterns or Balloons on
Council Owned Land (July 2017)

The Council is one of the largest land owners in the County Borough and is
fortunate to be home to many parks, gardens and recreational areas. We
recognise that activities within our
[...]
Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board held on 27 October, 2017
	4 Minutes of the previous Community Safety and Public Protection Scrutiny Sub Committee held on 19 October, 2017
	5 Biodiversity Duty Plan
	1. RSDCB Report (08-Dec-17) Biodiversity Duty Plan
	2. Appendix 1 - Biodiversity Duty Plan

	6 Sky Lantern and Balloon Policy
	7 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring
	8 Forward Work Programme 2017/18
	11 Arwelfa Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	12 Dan Y Bryn Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	13 Land at Empire Avenue (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	14 Gwaun Cae Gurwen School House (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	15 Min Yr Afon Care Home (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	16 Former Crown Foods, Carnaud Metal Box (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	17 Neath Town Centre Redevelopment - Update (Exempt under Paragraphs 14 & 16)
	18 Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road, Phase 2 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	19 Cwmllynfell Welfare Hall, Gwylim Road, Cwmllynfell, Pontardawe (Exempt under Paragraphs 14 & 16)
	20 Civic Maintenance (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 26 - 
 

81217 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 8 DECEMBER, 2017 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET 

BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J. Davies and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed  Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT CABINET BOARD HELD ON 27 OCTOBER, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 OCTOBER, 
2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

4. BIODIVERSITY DUTY PLAN  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the Biodiversity Duty Plan as presented in Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report be agreed; 



- 27 - 
 

81217 

2. that the adoption and publication procedures as set out in the 
circulated report be implemented.  

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure compliance with the requirements of the Environment (Wales) 
Act 2016. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Plan has been the subject of internal consultation and its final form 
reflects the outcome of that process. 
 
 

5. SKY LANTERN AND BALLOON POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the amended Policy for the release of Sky Lanterns and Balloons 
on Council Owned Land, as set out in Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the existing policy reflects more recent evidence on the 
impact from the release of balloons into the environment. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 



- 28 - 
 

81217 

 
7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

9. ARWELFA CARE HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer for the property previously known as 
Arwelfa Care Home, by A.H. and A.M., which represents market value 
for the property, be accepted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Member for the Cymmer ward has been consulted and is 
generally supportive of the proposal to dispose of the former Arwelfa 
Care Home and Day Centre on the open market. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 29 - 
 

81217 

 
 

10. DAN Y BRYN CARE HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the offer from the Mount Elim Church for vacant land adjacent to the 
Dan Y Bryn Care Home, Pontardawe, as detailed in the private circulated 
report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members for the Pontardawe ward have been consulted and 
are broadly supportive of the proposal. 
 
 

11. LAND AT EMPIRE AVENUE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Head Property and Regeneration be given delegated authority 
to agree terms for the disposal of the small sliver of land at Empire 
Avenue, as detailed in the private circulated report.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the council to obtain a financial consideration. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 30 - 
 

81217 

 
 

12. GWAUN CAE GURWEN SCHOOL HOUSE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer for the former YGGD Gwaun Cae Gurwen 
School House, Gwaun Cae Gurwen, by W.J.P., which represents market 
value for the property, be accepted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Member for the Gwaun Cae Gurwen ward has been consulted 
and is generally supportive of the disposal of the property on the open 
market. 
 
 

13. MIN YR AFON CARE HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Head of Property and Regeneration be given delegated 
authority to proceed with the disposal of the former Min Yr Afon Care 
Home, Cwmavon, Port Talbot, to the appropriate tender bid, as detailed 
in the private circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 



- 31 - 
 

81217 

Consultation: 
 
The Local Members for the Bryn and Cwmavon ward have been 
consulted and are generally supportive of the proposal to dispose of the 
former Min Yr Afon Care Home on the open market. 
 
 

14. FORMER CROWN FOODS, CARNAUD METAL BOX  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer to acquire the former Crown Foods, 
Carnaud Metal Box, as set out in the private circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the acquisition of the former Crown Foods, Carnaud Metal 
Box. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Local Ward Members have been consulted and are broadly supportive of 
the proposals.   
 
 

15. NEATH TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the Director of Environment be granted delegated authority to  
 
(a) formally notify Simons that it can no longer take the scheme 

forward with them as a partner, and legally terminate their 
relationship to the scheme;  
 

(b) proceed with the development of the retail scheme on the site of 
the former multi-storey car park, linking it to the existing Wilkos unit. 
 
 



- 32 - 
 

81217 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the successful continued redevelopment of Neath Town 
Centre and to formally end arrangements with the currently appointed 
developer.  
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

16. PORT TALBOT PERIPHERAL DISTRIBUTOR ROAD, PHASE 2  
 
Decision: 
 
That the time limit to negotiate claims under Port Talbot Peripheral 
Distributor Road Phase 2, to all the parties named in the private 
circulated report, be extended to 31 March, 2018. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To secure approval for the immediate action required in respect of claims 
under the Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 Scheme.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

17. CWMLLYNFELL WELFARE HALL, GWYLIM ROAD, CWMLLYNFELL, 
PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the granting of the lease of the Neuadd Cwmllynfell Hall, 
Cwmllynfell, on the terms set out in the private circulated report, subject 
to the prior consent of the Coal Industry Social Welfare Organisation 
(CISWO) being obtained, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the Welfare Hall to continue to be used for the interest of the 
charity for the benefit of the local community. 
 
 



- 33 - 
 

81217 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

18. CIVIC MAINTENANCE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the maintenance and repair of mechanical and electrical equipment 
and installations within civic centres and other office accommodation be 
transferred internally to the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s 
Building Services Department from 1 April 2018, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that suitable arrangements are in place to ensure the 
continued maintenance and repair of mechanical and electrical 
equipment and installations within civic centres and other office 
accommodation.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


